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REVENUES

General Corporate Fund

General Administration

Village President

Village Clerk

Public Benefit

Police Department

Fire Department

Public Property

Public Works

Building Standards
Totals
Capital Projects Fund
Retirement Separation Fund
Retirement Insurance Fund
Revolving Loan Fund
Rt. 50 TIF
Motor Fuel Tax Fund
Police Pension Fund
Fire Pension Fund

Sewer Fund

Total Fund Revenues

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

ALL FUNDS REVENUES

FY 13/14 FY 14/15

ACTUAL BUDGET
10,456,695 11,264,078
61,200 57,000
44,982 21,900
64,584 43,040
475,839 659,991
805,518 409,500
53,166 15,500
7,790 5,000
197,108 159,500
12,166,882 12,635,509
284,869 1,408,170
373 150
0 2,300,000
19,648 13,337
908,437 900,300
474,402 466,422
2,272,240 1,424,123
95,796 130,564
2,261,147 2,793,767
18,483,794 22,072,342

FY 15/16
PROPOSED
BUDGET

11,000,913
60,825
21,650
19,000

386,850
475,250
15,550
6,250
196,500
12,182,788
367,170
250
425,700
10,591
1,001,100
459,449
1,568,875
124,717
2.784.149

18,924,789

PERCENT
CHANGE

-2.34%
6.71%
-1.14%
-55.86%
-41.39%
16.06%
0.32%
25.00%
23.20%
-3.58%
-73.93%
66.67%
-81.49%
-20.59%
11.20%
-1.49%
10.16%
-4.48%
-0.34%

-14.26 %
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

ALL FUNDS EXPENDITURES
FY 13/14 FY 14/15
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET
General Corporate Fund
General Administration 817,555 555,619
Benefits 417,131 269,768
Board of Trustees 41,388 42,156
Village President 21,835 26,634
Village Administrator 166,746 173,444
Legal 81,408 342,199
Village Clerk 21,567 23,893
Village Treasurer 176,077 203,827
Public Benefit 1,053,868 1,095,790
Police Department 4,906,625 5,348,500
Fire and Police Commission 6,705 19,205
Fire Department 1,743,957 1,315,170
Public Property 263,575 887,750
Public Works 1,757,174 1,668,980
Building Standards 521,967 690,675
Economic Incentive/Development 213,085 170,128
Information Technology 159.818 149.463
Department Totals 12,370,481 12,983,201
Transfer - Support for Capital Projects 214,885 235,000
Transfer - Support to Retiree Health Ins. 0 2.300.000
Total General Fund 12,585,366 15,518,201
Capital Projects Fund 279,165 1,432,713
Retirement Separation Fund 27,046 15,000
Retirement Insurance Fund 0 250,740
Revelving Loan Fund 0 0
Rt. 50 TIF 1,073,885 1,350,740
Motor Fuel Tax Fund 416,795 430,000
Police Pension Fund 896,301 887,569
Fire Pension Fund 18,831 6,775
Sewer Fund 2,177,661 3,204,957
Total Fund Expenditures 17,475,050 23,096,695

FY 15/16
PROPOSED
BUDGET

604,300
277,861
32,108
26,542
174,314
291,509
21,753
183,475
1,066,855
4,957,995
16,767
1,377,324
0
1,747,795
706,650
14,000
158,703
11,657,951

0
425,000

12,082,951

450,170
91,000
208,414

0
1,439,880
414,000
1,010,933
7,775
3,391.089

19,186,212

PERCENT
CHANGE

8.76%
3.00%
-23.84%
-0.35%
0.50%
14.81%
-8.96%
-9.98%
-2.64%
-7.30%
-12.69%
4.73%
-100.00%
4.72%
231%
-91.77%
6.18%
-10.21%

-100.00%
-81.52%

-22.14%

-68.58%

506.67%

19.01%

0.00%

6.60%

-3.72%

13.90%

14.76%

5.81%

-16.93%



REVENUES

General Corporate Fund
General Administration
Village President
Village Clerk
Public Benefit
Police Department
Fire Department
Public Property
Public Works
Building Standards*

TOTALS:

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND REVENUES

FY 13/14 FY 14/15

ACTUAL BUDGET
10,456,695 11,264,078
61,200 57,000
44,982 21,900
64,584 43,040
475,839 659,991
805,518 409,500
53,166 15,500
7,790 5,000
197.108 159.500
12,166,882 12,635,509

* - Code Enforcement was closed into Building Standards in FY 14-15.

FY 15/16
PROPOSED
BUDGET

11,000,913
60,825
21,650
19,000

386,850
475,250
15,550
6,250
196,500

12,182,788

PERCENT
CHANGE

-2.34%
6.71%
-1.14%
-55.86%
-41.39%
16.06%
0.32%
25.00%
23.20%

-3.58%
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EXPENDITURES

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

General Corporate Fund
General Administration
Benefits
Board of Trustees
Village President
Village Administrator
Legal
Village Clerk
Village Treasurer
Public Benefit
Police Department

Fire and Police Commission

Fire Department
Public Property#
Public Works
Building Standards*

Economic Incentive/Development

Information Technology

Total Operating Expenditures:

Transfer - Support for Capital Projects
Transfer - Support to Retiree Health Ins.

TOTALS:

FY 13/14 FY 14/15
ACTUAL BUDGET
817,555 555,619
417,131 269,768
41,388 42,156
21,835 26,634
166,746 173,444
81,408 342,199
21,567 23,893
176,077 203,827
1,053,868 1,095,790
4,906,625 5,348,500
6,705 19,205
1,743,957 1,315,170
263,575 887,750
1,757,174 1,668,980
521,967 690,675
213,085 170,128
159,818 149,463
12,370,481 12,983,201
214,885 235,000
0 2,300,000
12,585,366 15,518,201

* - Code Enforcement was closed into Building Standards in FY 14-15.
# - Public Property was moved into General Administration and Public Works in FY 15-16.

FY 15/16
PROPOSED
BUDGET

604,300
277,861
32,108
26,542
174,314
291,509
21,753
183,475
1,066,855
4,957,995
16,767
1,377,324
0
1,747,795
706,650
14,000
158,703

11,657,951
0
425,000

12,082,951

PERCENT
CHANGE

8.76%
3.00%
-23.84%
-0.35%
0.50%
-14.81%
-8.96%
-9.98%
-2.64%
-7.30%
-12.69%
4.73%
100.00%
4.72%
2.31%
-91.77%
6.18%

-10.21%

100.00%
100.00%

-22.14%
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

General Administration

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
General Property Taxes 1,139,085 1,117,352 1,148,838 2.82%
Property Tax-Police Pension 804,948 835,134 856,951 2.61%
Property Tax-Fire Pension 73,920 85,451 82,643 -3.29%
Sales Tax 6,208,484 6,746,979 6,856,514 1.62%
Sales Tax-Business District 2,355 0 9,000 100.00%
Local Use Tax 278,871 282,931 308,363 8.99%
Income Tax 1,515,292 1,554,531 1,337,565 -13.96%
PPRT 111,456 105,000 109,339 4.13%
Auto Rental Tax 920 1,200 1,200 0.00%
Franchise Fees 234,425 235,000 235,000 0.00%
Interest Income 41,978 100,000 55,000 -45.00%
Sale of Fixed Assets 10,110 0 0 0.00%
Other Income 34,851 200,500 500 -99.75%
TOTAL REVENUES 10,456,695 11,264,078 11,000,913 -2.34%

EXPENDITURES

General Activity* 724,901 472,859 558,978 18.21%
Support Staff 92,654 82,760 45,322 -45.24%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 817,555 555,619 604,300 8.76 %

* - General Activity expenditures increased in FY 15/16 due to Public Property being combined here.
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5110

5410

5411

5415

5430

5450

5460

5515

5520

5890

6020

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
General Activity

10-01-00

Telephone - Office
Office Supplies
General Supplies - paper, ink, toner,

envelopes, etc.

Office Equipment Purchase
Upgrades to small office equipment

Office Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Equipment Repair & Maintenance Contracts

Postage

Software Purchase

Hardware Purchase

Building/Property Improvements
Surveillance Camera Phase 11
Controllers for Parking Lot
Resurface Parking Lots

Gateway Signage

Real Estate Tax Payments
Recently purchased property not yet exempt

General Supplies

General Liability Insurance

Village liability insurance - includes workmen's comp

18,000
17,000
15,000
10,000

1,750

13,000

1,500

4,000

1,800
500
1,500

60,000

4,000

500

396,725



7002

7340

8990

Agent Fees - Raymond James Investments
Investment fees from the Village's Raymond
James investment account

Other Fees & Services
Banking fees, IML. memberships
HR Professional Services
Payroll Services
Fixed Assest Inventory
Marketing for 6000 Interchange
Mickey's Linens
Enterprise Zone Application Fee

Miscellaneous

Total General Activity

5011

5013

5023

6046

6047

6050

6052

Support Staff
10-01-10
Wages - Support Staff
Deputy Clerk 50%

Overtime - Support Staff

Stipends
Clothing Allowance

Dental Insurance
Village cost for employee dental insurance

Life Insurance & STD

20,000

Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Medical Insurance

Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

Village portion for IMRF pension cost

10

53,503
4,000
7,500
12,000
15,000
10,000
2,000
3,003

200

558,978

29,226

3,000

600

389

138

6,279

3,303



6053  FICA 1,913
Village portion of FICA cost

6054 Medicare 474
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Support Staff 45,322

TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 604,300

11
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
Benefits
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
General Activity 417,131 269,768 271,861
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 417,131 269,768 277,861

12

PERCENT
CHANGE

71.31%

71.31%
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Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

BENEFITS

10-02-00

6045 Unemployment Insurance 20,000

6049 Compensation Pool 57,861
Pool for potential raises to non-union personnel

6056 Employee Deductible Reimbursement 200,000
Reimbursement of health insurance deductible

to active & retired employees

TOTAL BENEFITS 277,861

14
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Board of Trustees

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
General Activity 41,388 42,156 32,108
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 41,388 42,156 32,108

15

PERCENT
CHANGE

-23.84%

-23.84%
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Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
10-10-00
5012 Salary - Trustees 28,800
6 Trustees
6052 IMRF 1,104
Village portion of IMRF pension cost
6053 FICA 1,786

Village portion of FICA cost

N
=
o0

6054 Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost

TOTAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 32,108

17
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REVENUES
Liquor License Fees
General Activity

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

General Activity
Liquor Control

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
Village President

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
61,200 56,000 60,825
0 1,000 0
61,200 57,000 60,825
20,520 25,221 25,138
1,315 1,413 1,404
21,835 26,634 26,542

18

PERCENT
CHANGE

8.62%

-100.00%

6.71%

-0.33%
-0.64%

-0.35%
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5012

5109

5221

6052

6053

6054

6410

6610

6613

7212

7213

8950

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

VILLAGE PRESIDENT
General Activity

10-15-00

Salary - President

Telephone - Mobile

Mileage
IMRF

Village portion for IMRF pension cost
FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost
Memberships

Red Cross

ICSC

Conventions & Meetings
IML Annual Conference; Local Meetings

Community Events
Travel & Lodging

Meals & Per Diem
Local Lunch and Dinner Meetings

Amenities for the Sick
Memorials for the Sick and Deceased

20

13,200
1,500
100

1,518

827

193

750

2,000

2,500

1,000

750

700



Liquor Control

10-15-30

8990  Miscellaneous
Total General Activity
5012 Salary - Liquor Commissioner
6052  IMRF
6053 FICA
6054 Medicare
Total Liquor Control

TOTAL VILLAGE PRESIDENT

21

25,138

1,200
118

66

1,404

26,542



VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Village Administrator

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
General Activity 166,746 173.444 174,314
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 166,746 173,444 174,314

22

PERCENT
CHANGE

0.50%

0.50%
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5010

5023

5109

5210

5220

6046

6047

6050

6052

6053

6054

6410

7213

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR

10-16-01

Salary - Administrator

Stipends
Education Stipend & Clothing Allowance

Telephone - Mobile
Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Vehicle, Fuel, Gas, Oil

Dental Insurance
Village cost for employee dental insurance

Life Insurance & STD
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Medical Insurance
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

IMRF

Village portion for IMRF pension cost
FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost
Memberships

Mayors & Managers, ILCMA, ICMA
Meals & Per Diem

Lunch and Dinner Meetings

TOTAL VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR

24

129,808

2,467

650
1,000
900

77

277

13,330

15,367

7,050

2,048

240

400

174,314
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
Legal
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
General Activity 81.408 342,199 291,509 -14.81%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 81,408 342,199 291,509 -14.81%

* - Legal is a new department created mid-year in FY 13-14.

25
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5010

5011

5023

6046

6047

6052

6053

6054

6190

6191

6410

6610

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

LEGAL

10-18-01
Salary - Village Attorney 144,112
Wages - Paralegal 49911
Stipends 4,104

Education and Clothing Allowance

Dental Insurance 1,053
Village portion for dental insurance cost

Life and Disability Insurance 553
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

IMRF 18,336
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

FICA 10,292
Village portion of FICA cost

Medicare 2,948
Village portion of Medicare cost

Legal Fees 35,000
Contractually hired attorneys

Other Legal Fees 20,000
Adjudication Hearing Officer

Memberships 700
ISBA 700

Conventions & Meetings 1,000
ARDC & CLE Hours 1,000

27



7340 Other Fees & Services 3,500
Court Filings; Transcripts 2,000
Professional Liability Coverage 1,500

TOTAL LEGAL 291,509

28



VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Village Clerk

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
Vending Sticker Fee-Skill 6,185 4,000 5,500 37.50%
Vending Sticker Fee-Chance 1,131 1,000 1,200 20.00%
Vending Sticker Fee-Prod/Serv 5,713 6,500 5,900 -9.23%
Tobacco License Fee 3,450 1,600 3,000 87.50%
Business Registration Fee 17,790 0 0 0.00%
Motor Vehicle Repair 1,900 1,000 1,250 25.00%
Freedom of Information 5 0 0 0.00%
Other Licenses 8,808 7.800 4,800 -38.46%
TOTAL REVENUES 44,982 21,900 21,650 -1.14%
EXPENDITURES
General Activity 21,567 23.893 21,753 -8.96%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,567 23,893 21,753 -8.96 %
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Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

VILLAGE CLERK

10-20-00

5012 Salary - Clerk
5420  Department Projects
Preservation of documents
6052  IMRF
Village portion for IMRF pension cost
6053  FICA
Village portion of FICA cost
6054  Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost
6410  Memberships
6510  Publications, Notices & Legal
Legal Notices, Newspaper Postings
6610  Conventions & Meetings
7010  Codification
Code Book Updates
7212  Travel & Lodging
7213 Meals & Per Diem
TOTAL VILLAGE CLERK

31

3,000

8,100

3,000

932

503

118

500

4,500

700

3,000

200

200

21,753
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Village Treasurer

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
General Activity 176,077 203.827 183.475 -9.98%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 176,077 203,827 183,475 -9.98 %
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5010

5023

5109

5221

6046

6047

6050

6052

6053

6054

6210

6410

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

VILLAGE TREASURER

10-25-00

Salary - Treasurer

Stipends
Education Stipend & Clothing Allowance

Telephone - Mobile
Mileage

Dental Insurance
Village portion for dental insurance cost

Life and Disability Insurance
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Health Insurance
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

IMRF
Village portion for IMRF pension cost
FICA
Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost
Audit Fees
Annual Audit
Memberships
IGFOA 250
GFOA 190

34

113,911

2,904

800

750

777

277

19,327

13,485

7,050

1,754

20,400

440



6610 Conventions & Meetings
IGFOA State Conference
IGFOA & GFOA Training Seminars
Webinars

7212 Travel & Lodging
IGFOA State Conference

7213 Meals and Per Diem
IGFOA Conference & Chapter Meetings
IGFOA & GFOA Training Seminars

TOTAL VILLAGE TREASURER

35

350
400
200

350

950

350

183,475



VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
Public Benefit
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
Engineering Fee Reimburseme: 0 25,000 0 -100.00%
Summer Program Revenue 1,530 1,600 1,500 -6.25%
Garbage Collection 59,319 11,240 13,000 15.66%
Garage Sale Revenue 720 700 0 -100.00%
Christmas Parade Revenue 1,730 1,500 1,500 0.00%
Senior Citizen Activities 1,285 3,000 3,000 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 64,584 43,040 19,000 -55.86 %
EXPENDITURES
General Activity 1,045,219 1,083,750 1,056,266 -2.54%
Civil Defense 0 3,000 1,500 -50.00%
Summer Recreation 8.649 9,040 9,089 0.54%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,053,868 1,095,790 1,066,855 -2.64%
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5012

5610

6053

6054

6612

6616

6617

7120

7310

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

PUBLIC BENEFIT
General Activity

10-40-00

Salary - Police Pension Board
Scavenger Cost

FICA Expense

Medicare Expense

Christmas Activities
Christmas Parade 30th Anniversary
Parade & Employee App. Luncheon

Senior Citizen Activities
St. Patrick's Day Dance

Community Calendar

Metro Transit Contributions
Kankakee Bus Service Contribution

Engineer Cost
As Requested Work
Limits, Street & Zoning Maps
Plats; Legal Descriptions
Plan & Plat Reviews
Stormwater Detention
Annual Dam Inspection
IDOT Correspondence
Requested Street & Alley Work
Small Stormwater Projects

38

600

5,000

50

15

5,000

2,000
3,000

2,000

4,500

34,007

65,500
30,000
1,000
2,500
5,000
10,000
1,000
3,500
7,500
5,000



8991 Fire Pension Cost
Actuarial Determined Employer Cost via Tax Levy

8999 Police Pension Cost
Actuarial Determined Employer Cost via Tax Levy
Total General Activity
Civil Defense
10-40-60
5310  Equipment Repair
Warning Siren Maintenance
Total Civil Defense
Summer Recreation

10-40-88

5045 Wages - Summer Recreation

6053  FICA
Village portion of FICA cost

6054 Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost
9009 Program Supplies

Total Summer Recreation

TOTAL PUBLIC BENEFIT

39

1,056,266

7,000

434

155

9,089

1,066,855



REVENUES

Telecommunications Tax
Police Salary Reimbursements
COPS Grant

Police Grants-Personnel
Police Grants-Equipment
Circuit Court Fines

DUI Fines

False Alarm Fines
Fines-Vehicle Fund

Sex Offender Registration
Alpha Report Fees
Accident Report Fees
Administrative Tow Fees
Adjudication Revenue
Other Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

General Activity
Management

Support Staff

Supervisory Staff

Patrol Officers

Dispatch

Part-Time Personnel
Community Service Officer

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Police Department

FY 13/14
ACTUAL

0
78,743
39,072

4,927
19,739
91,732

7,189

2,705
53,919

630

151
2,580
145,100
19,722
2.630

475,839

622,982
273,661
131,663
922,942
2,186,813
732,881
26,868
8.815

4,906,625

FY 14/15 FY 15/16
BUDGET PROPOSED
141,667 0
85,000 85,000
0 0
0 0
0 0
80,000 100,000
4,000 6,500
3,000 6,000
32,500 13,500
500 750
2,750 100
0 2,500
157,500 145,000
117,500 19,500
10,350 3.000
634,767 386,850
910,643 633,034
389,137 400,831
221,369 229,061
831,695 783,248
2,201,482 2,218,682
753,185 652,150
27,989 27,989
13,000 13,000
5,348,500 4,957,995

PERCENT
CHANGE

-100.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

25.00%
62.50%
100.00%
-58.46%
50.00%
-96.36%
100.00%
-7.94%
-83.40%
-22.71%

-39.06 %

-30.48%
3.01%
3.47%

-5.83%
0.78%

-13.41%
0.00%
0.00%

-7.30%
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5109

5110

5112

5210

5220

5250

5310

5330

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

POLICE DEPARTMENT
General Activity
10-45-00

Telephone - Mobile 19,000

5 department cell phones and 20 air cards for squad

car laptops
Telephone - Office 9,000
LEAD Communications 6,000

LEADS line and monthly fee from CMS for access to
State Police and Secretary of State data

Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 60,000
Oil changes, brakes, tires & alignments, squad radio repair
& maintenance to vehicle fleet of over 30 vehicles

Vehicle Fuel, Gas, Oil 75,000
Vehicle License 1,500
Equipment Repair 5,300

Police Equipment Repairs

Equipment Purchase 297,281
Motorola Lease Payment 45281
Ongoing Equipment Purchase 15,000
Facility Generator Phase | 125,000
Digital Logging Recorder 25,000
Motorola Repeater 30,000
Video Surveillance Server 57,000

42



5410

5411

5415

5430

5450

5460

5890

6056

6410

6510

7210

Office Supplies
Paper, Printer Accessories, File Folders, etc.

Office Equipment Purchase
Replacement of Small Office Equipment

Office Equipment Repair & Maintenance
Small Office Equipment Repair

Postage
Software Purchase
Hardware Purchase

General Supplies
Tow Stickers
Paper Citations
Crime Scene and Evidence Supplies
Latex Gloves
Breath Machine Mouthpieces
Photo Chip Cards
Cleaning Supplies
Detective Specialized Forms
Facility Supplies

Medical Payments
Medical Testing, Contractually Obligated Services

Memberships
MTU (Mobile Training Unit)
Ilinois Chiefs Association
Chaplains Association
SRO Association
LESO
ILEAS
IPAC

Publications & Notices

Training & Registration
Police Training Institute
IL State Police Academy
Tri-River Police Training
North-East Multi-Regional Training(NEMRT)

43

18,000

1,500

2,000

1,500
1,000
7,000

15,000

2,000

5,500

500

15,000



7211 Tuition Reimbursement
7213 Meals & Per Diem
7220 Shooting Range
Range Maintenance, Ammunition & Supplies
7301 Tobacco Enforcement
Tobacco Buying Checks - Grant Funded
7340 Other Fees & Services
Booking Fees from Kankakee Sheriff 25,000
New World Fees - County 22,253
7409 Uniforms
Contractually Obligated Uniform Purchase
8990  Miscellaneous
8993 Community Projects
Various Outreach Community Programs
Total General Activity
Management
10-45-01
5010 Salary - Management
Chief
Lieutenants - 2
5023 Stipends
Clothing Allowance and Education Stipend
6046 Dental Insurance
Village cost for employee dental insurance
6047 Life and Short Term Disability
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance
6050  Medical Insurance

Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

44

11,000
1,800

11,000

2,400

47,253

12,000

335,644

7,554

2,331

828

51,210



6054  Medicare 3.264

Village portion of Medicare cost
Total Management 400,831
Support Staff
10-45-10

5011 Wages - Support Staff 180,702
Dispatch Supervisor
Records Clerk - 2

5013 Overtime - Support Staff 3,000

5023 Stipends 3,600
Clothing Allowances

6046  Dental Insurance 275

6047 Life & Short Term Disability 828
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050  Medical Insurance 6,561

6052 IMRF 20,235
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

6053 FICA 11,175
Village portion of FICA cost

6054 Medicare } 2,685
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Support Staff 229,061

45



Supervisory Staff

10-45-40
5011 Wages - Supervisory Staff 602,500
Sergeants - 8
5013 Overtime 35,000
5023 Stipends 13,650
5026 Court Pay 3,000
5028 Shift Premium 5,000
6046 Dental Insurance 4,663

Village cost for employee dental insurance

6047 Life & Short Term Disability 1,932
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050 Medical Insurance 109,188
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

6054  Medicare 8,315
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Supervisory Staff 783,248
Patrol Officers
10-45-41
5011 Wages - Patrol Officers 1,656,407
Patrol Officers - 24
5013 Overtime 80,000
5016 Premium Overtime 1,500
5023 Stipends 44.850
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5026 Court Pay 10,000

5028 Shift Premium 17,000

6046 Dental Insurance 16,091
Village cost for employee dental insurance

6047 Life & Short Term Disability 6,349
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050 Medical Insurance 361,140
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

6054 Medicare 25,345
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Patrol Officers 2,218,682
Dispatch
10-45-42

5011 Wages - Dispatch 423,710
Dispatchers - 10

5013 Overtime 16,000

5023 Stipends 12,200

6046 Dental Insurance 5,213
Village cost for employee dental insurance

6047 Life & Short Term Disability 2,209
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050  Medical Insurance 109,545
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

6052  IMRF 47,880
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

6053 FICA 28,579

Village portion of FICA cost

47



6054 Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Dispatch

Part-Time Personnel

10-45-43

5040  Wages - Crossing Guards

6053  FICA
Village portion of FICA cost

6054 Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Part-Time Personnel

Community Service Officer

10-45-45

5897  Animal Control Expense

Total Community Service Officer

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT

48

26,000

1,612

27,989

13,000

4,957,995



This page was intentionally left blank.



VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Fire and Police Commission

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
General Activity 6.705 19,205 16,767
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,705 19,205 16,767

49

PERCENT
CHANGE

-12.69%

-12.69%
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5012

5013

6053

6054

6410

6510

6610

7209

7210

7212

7213

7340

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION

10-48-00

Salary - Fire & Police Commission

Overtime - Secretary

FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost
Memberships

Publications & Notices
Conventions and Meetings
Recruit Testing

Training & Schooling
Travel and Lodging

Meals and Per Diem

Other Fees & Services

TOTAL FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION

51

2,500
500

155

37

375
100
1,000
10,000
1,000
600

400

16,767
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Fire Department

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE

Smoke Detector Inspections 7,050 7,500 7,500 0.00%
Grants 333,932 0 175,750 100.00%
Ambulance Service 426,696 400,000 290,000 -27.50%
Other Income 37,840 2,000 2,000 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 805,518 409,500 475,250 16.06 %

EXPENDITURES

General Activity 729,503 354,084 389,600 10.03%
Management 136,528 164,285 148,514 -9.60%
Support Staff 36,304 35,734 76,868 115.11%
Fire Suppression/Rescue 189,477 209,480 209,270 -0.10%
EMS 563,695 551,587 553,072 0.27%
Fire Prevention 88,450 0 0 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,743,957 1,315,170 1,377,324 4.73%
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5109

5110

5210

5220

5310

5330

5410

5411

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

FIRE DEPARTMENT
General Activity
10-50-00
Telephone - Mobile 5,000
Mobile Phones for 7 Staff Members
Telephone - Office 350
Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 45,000

11 Vehicle Fleet: 1 to 35 Years of Age
- 2 Ambulances; 3 Engines; 2 Command vehicles;
1 Squad Truck; 1 Fire Prevention vehicle; 1 Ladder Truck;
1 Utility vehicle

Vehicle Fuel, Gas & Oil 14,000

Equipment Repair 10,000
Breathing Masks, Hydraulic Rescue Equipment &
Hazardous Gas Detection Meter Maintenance & Repairs
Fire Equipment Repairs

Equipment Purchase 223,950
Fire Gear 10,000
Boots 6,000
Safety Vests 1,000
Pagers 3,750
Ambulance Lease Payment 18,200
Ambulance 185,000
Office Supplies 4,000
Office Equipment Purchase 2,000

Replacement of Warn Out Furniture

54



5415

5417

5418

5430

5450

5460

5890

7210

7212

7213

7214

7215

7320

7340

7344

Office Equipment Repair & Maintenance 1,000
Small Office Equipment Repair and Maintenance

Maintenance - Software 5,000
Software Maintenance & Contracts

Hardware Maintenance 3,000
Postage 300
Software Purchase 4,000
Hardware Purchase 3,500

Purchase of 3 computers; scan-snap; printer

General Supplies 2,500
Training & Registration 10,500
Fire academy registrations 2,500
Officer's training programs 3,000
Firefighter Training 5,000
Travel & Lodging 500
Meals & Per Diem 500
Training Materials 3,000
Fire Prevention Materials 3,000
Training Equipment 2,500
Equipment Testing Service 11,000

Annual Testing of All Apparatus, Ground Ladders,
Special Air Compressor and All Hydraulic Tools

Other Fees & Services 11,000
New Recruit and Annual Medical Exam, POC Polygraph

Collection Services 500

55



7345 Andre Medical Billing Service 25,000
Ambulance Billing Service

8990 Miscellaneous 1,500

Total General Activity 389,600
Management
10-50-01

5010 Salary - Management 113,114
Fire Chief

5012  Wages - FD Officer 8,000
P.T. Captain

5023 Stipends 1,200
Health Insurance and IRA Stipends

6046 Dental Insurance i

6047 Life Insurance & STD 2717
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050 Medical Insurance 19,327

6053 FICA 500
Village portion of FICA cost

6054 Medicare 1,719
Village portion of Medicare cost

6410 Memberships 1,200

6510 Publications & Notices 500

7212 Travel & Lodging 1,000

56



7213 Meals & Per Diem 400
Lunch & Dinner Meetings

8990 Miscellaneous 500

Total Management 148,514
Support Staff
10-50-10

5011 Wages - Support Staff 52,169
Clerical Staff - 1

5023 Stipends 1,200
Clothing Allowance

6046 Dental Insurance 77
Village cost for employee dental insurance

6047 Life Insurance & STD 2717
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050 Medical Insurance 12,558
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

6052  IMRF 5,895
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

6053 FICA 3,235
Village portion of FICA cost

6054 Medicare 757
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Support Staff 76,868

57



5012

6050

6053

6054

7409

Fire Suppression/Rescue

10-50-50

Wages - Paid On Call

POC Accident & Health
Additional insurance coverage for POC's

FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost
Uniforms

New and replacement dress uniforms

Total Fire Suppression/Rescue

5011

5012

5013

5023

5027

6046

6047

EMS
10-50-51
Wages - EMS
F.T. E.M.S /Firefighters Staff -6
Wages - Part-time EMS
Overtime - EMS
Stipends

Longevity EMS

Dental Insurance

Village cost for employee dental insurance

Life Insurance & STD

Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

58

190,000

4,000

11,160

2,610

325,014

22,000
60,000
14,000

6,944

4,663

1,656



6050 Medical Insurance 97,195
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance
6053  FICA 1,364
Village portion of FICA cost
6054  Medicare 5,036
Village portion of Medicare cost
6065 Medical Supplies 8,000
Supplies for Ambulances
6066 Medical Equipment 6,000
7415 Uniform Cleaning 1,000
8990 Miscellaneous 200
Total EMS 553,072
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,377,324
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
Public Property
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
Land Rental Fees 1,100 1,100 1,150 4.55%
Hall Rental Fees 10,801 14,400 14,400 0.00%
State Grants 41,265 0 0 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 53,166 15,500 15,550 0.32%
EXPENDITURES
General Activity* 263,575 887,750 0 -100.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 263,575 887,750 0 -100.00%

* - Public Property expenditures were moved into General Administration and Public Works in FY 15-16.
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REVENUES

Park Rental Fees
Enforced Mowing
Other Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

General Activity
Management

Street Lighting

Street & Alley Maintenance
Facility Maintenance

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Public Works
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
1,025 0 750 100.00%
6,314 5,000 4,000 -20.00%
451 0 1,500 100.00%
7,790 5,000 6,250 25.00%
148,623 130,473 130,873 0.31%
134,373 141,272 71,183 -49.61%
96,802 130,000 141,000 8.46%
1,377,376 1,267,235 1,282,039 1.17%
0 0 122.700 100.00%
1,757,174 1,668,980 1,747,795 4.72%
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5109

5110

5120

5140

5220

5230

5410

5460

5510

7020

7030

7031

Village of Bradley

Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

PUBLIC WORKS
General Activity

10-60-00

Telephone - Mobile
Telephone - Office

Electric
Electricity for Park Facilities

Water & Sewer
AQUA

Vehicle Fuel, Gas & Oil

Vehicle Purchase
Street Sweeper Lease Payment

Office Supplies

Computer Hardware
Computer replacement

Building Repair & Maintenance

Exterminating
Mosquito Spray Supplies

Tree Removal

Leaf Disposal

Total General Activity

64

1,500
5,000

5,000

2,750

50,000

28,373
28,373

500

2,000

6,000

4,750



5010

5023

6046

6047

6052

6053

6054

6410

6610

Management
10-60-01
Salary - Management
50% PW Director

Stipends

Dental Insurance
Village cost for employee dental insurance

Life Insurance & STD
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

IMRF

Village portion for IMRF pension cost
FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost
Memberships

Conventions & Meetings

Total Management

5120

5311

Street Lighting

10-60-65

Electric - Street Lights

NIMEC & ComEd Charges

Traffic Light Repair

65

56,498

2,067

389

138

6,689

3,770

882

500
230

71,183

93,000

28,000



5318 Street Light Repair & Maintenance
Total Street Lighting
Street & Alley Maintenance
10-60-66
5011 Wages - Street & Alley
PW Lead Worker
PW Workers - 8
Maintenance Tech
5013 Overtime
5016 Premium Overtime
5023 Stipends
Clothing Allowance 12,000
CDL 4,000
General Standards License 1,000
Add'l License 750
Tanker License 1,400
5210 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
5310  Equipment Repair
Regular service and maintenance for 2 end loaders,
2 sweepers, 2 tractors and 6 mowers.
Repair/replace brooms for sweepers.
Snow plow repair.
Parts for mowers.
5315 Stormwater Projects
Georgetown Drainage
5317 Street Maintenance & Repair
5318 Alley Maintenance & Repair

66

566,399

12,000
3,000

19,150

50,000

45,000

154,000

30,000

7,500



5340

5710

5830

5835

5890

6046

6047

6050

6052

6053

6054

Equipment Rental

Bulk Waste Disposal
Special pick-up of items not collected by contract
waste hauler

Gravel & Sand

Salt

General Supplies

Dental Insurance
Village cost for employee dental insurance

Life Insurance & STD
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Medical Insurance
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

IMRF

Village portion for IMRF pension cost
FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Street and Alley Maintenance

5120

5140

Facility Maintenance

10-60-67

Electric

Water and Sewer

67

2,000

10,000

500
130,000
10,000

6,265

2,760

124,983

64,004

36,047

8.431

1,282,039

600

5,000



5314 Parks and Lawn Maintenance
Armour Road Mowing
Soldier Creek Weed Control
Parks Weed Control
Mulch for Parks
General Maintenance
Pond Chemicals

5510  Building/Property Maintenance

5890 General Supplies

7340 Other Fees & Services

Total Facility Maintenance

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS

68

40,000

8,000
3,000
2,000
7,000
3,000
17,000

55,000

20,000

2,100

122,700

1,747,795
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
Building Standards
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
Building Permits 136,301 122,000 150,000 22.95%
Plan Review Fees 17,957 2,500 2,500 0.00%
Business Registration Fee 0 0 7,000 100.00%
Inspections 0 10,000 0 -100.00%
Landlord License Registration 3,525 0 9,500 100.00%
Adjudication Revenue-Code 27,825 20,000 20,000 0.00%
Zoning Fees 11,500 5.000 7.500 50.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 197,108 159,500 196,500 23.20%
EXPENDITURES
General Activity 84,853 38,700 117,150 202.71%
Management 98,082 125,955 133,481 5.98%
Support Staff 274,625 518,920 449,021 -13.47%
Inspectors 38,561 0 0 0.00%
Planning Commission 5,787 7,100 6,998 -1.44%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 501,908 690,675 706,650 2.31%

* - Code Enforcement was closed into Building Standards in FY 14-15.
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5109

5110

5210

5220

5221

5330

5410

5411

5415

5430

5460

5511

5890

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund
BUILDING STANDARDS
General Activity
10-81-00

Telephone - Mobile
Mobile phones for inspectors

Telephone - Office

Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Oil changes, brakes, tires & alignments, radio repair,
unforeseen maintenance to inspectors vehicles

Vehicle Fuel, Gas & Oil

Mileage

Equipment Purchase

Office Supplies
Additional filing supplies for rental inspections, mailing
supplies, certificate supplies for inspections and various,
miscellaneous office supplies

Office Equipment Purchase

Office Equipment Repair & Maintenance

Repairs and maintenance to office copier, computers
and printers, office machines and telephones

Postage
Computer Hardware
Replace or upgrade office computer hardware
Demolition
120 N Monroe 50,000
Additional Demolitions 40,000
General Supplies

Various non-office supplies

71

3,500

800

2,000

3,000

500

1,000

6,000

2,500

2,000

150

2,000

90,000

500



6056 Medical Payments
6410  Memberships
7340 Other Fees & Services

Board-ups 2,000

Other Fees & Services 500
8990 Miscellaneous

Total General Activity
Management
10-81-01

5010 Salary - Management

Building Standards Superintendent
5023 Stipends

Clothing allowance, CDL stipend
6046 Dental Insurance

Village cost for employee dental insurance
6047 Life Insurance & STD

Village cost for employee life and disability insurance
6050 Medical Insurance

Village cost for employee health insurance
6052 IMRF

Village portion for IMRF pension cost
6053 FICA

Village portion of FICA cost
6054 Medicare

Village portion of Medicare cost
6515 Literature & Periodicals
6610 Conventions & Meetings

72

100
500

2,500

117,150

96,549

1,200

7T

277

12,558

11,431

6,272

1,467

500

250



7210 Training & Schooling 1,800

All Department Training 1,800

7212 Travel & Lodging 300

7213 Meals & Per Diem 100

Total Management 133,481
Support Staff
10-81-10

5011 Wages - Support Staff 282,042
Inspectors & Clerical

5012 Wages - Part Time 38,365
HVAC Inspector
Plumbing Inspector
Electrical Inspector

5013 Overtime - Support Staff 1,000

5023 Stipends 6,000
Clothing allowances for three employees

5221 Mileage 2,500

6046 Dental Insurance 2,607
Village cost for employee dental insurance

6047 Life Insurance & STD 1,380
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

6050 Medical Insurance 58,543
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

6052 IMRF 31,871
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

6053 FICA 19,866

Village portion of FICA cost

73



6054 Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Support Staff

Planning Commission
10-81-36
5012 Salary - Plan Commission
6053 FICA
6054 Medicare
Total Planning Commission

TOTAL BUILDING STANDARDS

74

6,500
403
95

6,998

706,650



VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Economic Incentive

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16
EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED
General Activity 213,085 170,128 14,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 213,085 170,128 14,000

75

PERCENT
CHANGE

-91.77%

-91.77%
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Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

ECONOMIC INCENTIVE/DEVELOPMENT

10-90-00
8161 Turk Furniture Sales Tax Rebate 14,000
TOTAL ECONOMIC INCENTIVE/DEVELOPMENT 14,000

77
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Information Technology

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

EXPENDITURES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
General Activity 159,818 149.463 158,703 6.18%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 159,818 149,463 158,703 6.18%

78



Aoy
1z [RIBUST)

000°00}

Q00 0zt

035040H4 9L/ A4l
135ang skt AdD
TeMLIY FLEL AJ@

000 OFL

000091

B C=ram——

ABojouyoa) :EHP..EE
Ao|pe.g jo abejia

™



5011

5023

5024

5109

5110

5116

5117

5221

5330

5410

5417

5418

5420

Village of Bradley

Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

General Fund

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

10-95-00

Wages - Information Technology

Stipends
Clothing Allowance

Contract Labor

Website Management

Contract Labor

Software Creator for Bldg STD
Telephone - Mobile

Telephone - Office
T1 Line

Tech Support Modem
Internet Access
Mileage

Equipment Purchase
Printer

Office Supplies

Software Maintenance
15 Annual Contracts
Anti-malware Security

Hardware Maintenance

Department Projects
Fiberoptic Replacements

80

68,015
2,052
6,500
2,500
2,000
2,000
900
500
800
3,500
400
700
700
34,200
30,000
4,200
700
15,000
15,000



5450

5460

5890

6046

6047

6050

6052

6053

6054

7213

8990

Software Purchase
Hardware Purchase
General Supplies

Dental Insurance
Village cost for employee dental insurance

Life Insurance & STD
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Medical Insurance
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

IMRF
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

FICA
Village portion of FICA cost

Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost

Meals & Per Diem

Miscellaneous

TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

81

500
3,500
200

275

277

6,561

7,686

4,528

1,059

50

158,703



VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND SUMMARY

REVENUES

Transfers In From Other Funds
Video Gaming Revenue

Other Income

State Grants

Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Public Property Improvements
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Beginning Fund Balance
Ending Fund Balance

FY 13/14
ACTUAL

214,885
67,482
2,250

0

252

284,869

82

FY 14/15 FY 15/16
BUDGET PROPOSED
360,000 0
65,000 85,000
745,000 0
238,170 282,170
0 0
1,408,170 367,170
1,432,713 450,170
1,432,713 450,170
(24,543) (83,000)
175,231 150,688
150,688 67,688

PERCENT
CHANGE

-100.00%
30.77%
-100.00%
18.47%
0.00%

-73.93%

-68.58%

-68.58 %
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Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

Capital Improvement Fund

20-01-00

5515  Bldg & Property Improvements
Route 50 Multi-Use Path
50/50 Sidewalk Program(funded by video gaming)
Infrastructure Program(funded by video gaming)

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

34

450,170
360,170
50,000
40,000
450,170
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

RETIREMENT SEPARATION FUND SUMMARY

REVENUES
Interest
Transfer from General Fund

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

General Activity
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures

Beginning Fund Balance
Ending Fund Balance

FY 13/14
ACTUAL

373

[

373

27.046
27,046

(26,673)

85

FY 14/15 FY 15/16

BUDGET PROPOSED
150 250

0 0

150 250

15,000 91.000
15,000 91,000
(14,850) (90,750)
356,956 342,106
342,106 251,356

PERCENT
CHANGE

66.67%
0.00%

66.67 %

506.67%

506.67 %
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

RETIREMENT INSURANCE FUND SUMMARY

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE

Interest 0 0 700 100.00%

Transfer from General Fund 0 2,300,000 425,000 -81.52%

TOTAL REVENUES 0 2,300,000 425,700 -81.49%

EXPENDITURES

General Activity 0 250,740 298.414 19.01%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0 250,740 298,414 19.01%
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 0 2,049,260 127,286
Beginning Fund Balance 0 2,049,260
Ending Fund Balance 2,049,260 2,176,546

* - The Retirement Insurance Fund was created in FY 14-15.
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

REVOLVING LOAN FUND SUMMARY

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE

Interest Income 19,648 13,337 10,591 -20.59%

TOTAL REVENUES 19,648 13,337 10,591 -20.59%

EXPENDITURES

Other Fees & Services 0 0 0 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0 0 0 0.00%
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 19,648 13,337 10,591
Beginning Fund Balance 1,915,437 1,928,774
Ending Fund Balance 1,928,774 1,939,365

89
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

ROUTE 50 TIF FUND SUMMARY

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
Property Tax Increment 906,950 900,000 1,000,000 11.11%
Interest Income 1,487 300 1,100 266.67%
TOTAL REVENUES 908,437 900,300 1,001,100 11.20%
EXPENDITURES
Other Fees & Services* 488,200 765,000 850,000 11.11%
Bond Interest Expense 340,685 325,740 309,880 -4.87%
Bond Principal Expense 245.000 260,000 280,000 7.69%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,073,885 1,350,740 1,439,880 6.60%
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures* (165,448) (450,440) (438,780)
Beginning Fund Balance 1,414,322 1,728,882
Ending Fund Balance* 1,728,882 2,140,102

* - Other Fees & Services is the 85% of the annual property tax increment received each year that is transferred to the
TIF Trustee (Amalgamated Bank). These funds are then used to pay the annual debt service on the TIF bonds.
Therefore, the amounts seen in FY 14/15 and 15/16 for Other Fees & Services are not included in the Fund Balance
calculation because the transfer is a duplication of the annual bond interest and principal expenditures.
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND SUMMARY

FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE

Motor Fuel Tax Allotments 411,023 403,249 396,301 -1.72%

Capital Bill Allotment 63,073 63,073 63,073 0.00%

Interest Income 106 100 75 -25.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 474,202 466,422 459,449 -1.49%

EXPENDITURES

Annual Maintenance - Contractors 371,848 368,500 350,000 -5.02%

Annual Maintenance - Engineers 44,024 36,500 39,000 6.85%

Alley Improvements 0 15,000 15,000 0.00%

Road Signs 923 10.000 10,000 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 416,795 430,000 414,000 -3.72%
Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 36,422 45,449
Beginning Fund Balance 521,989 558,411
Ending Fund Balance 558,411 603,860
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5320

5321

5323

5327

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

Motor Fuel Tax Fund

65-00-00

Annual Maintenance - Contractors
Annual Maintenance - Engineers
Alley Improvements

Road Signs

TOTAL MOTOR FUELD TAX FUND

94

350,000
39,000

15,000
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POLICE PENSION FUND SUMMARY

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

REVENUES

Employer Contribution
Property Taxes
Employee Contributions
Realized Gain/Loss

Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Benefits
Administration*

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Beginning Net Assets
Ending Net Assets

FY 13/14
ACTUAL

804,948
220,625
965,568
281,099

2,272,240

745,041
151.260

896,301

FY 14/15 FY 15/16
BUDGET PROPOSED
835,134 856,951
226,489 236,924
100,000 200,000
262,500 275,000
1,424,123 1,568,875
696,294 828,958
191.275 181,975
887,569 1,010,933
13,337,267 13,873,821
13,873,821 14,431,763

PERCENT
CHANGE

2.61%
4.61%
100.00%
4.76%

10.16 %

19.05%
-4.86%

13.90 %

* - Administration expenditures include legal fees, audit fees, memberships, training,

fees & services, investment advisor fees and the DOI filing fee.
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FIRE PENSION FUND SUMMARY

VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

REVENUES

Employer Contribution
Property Taxes
Employee Contributions

Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

Benefits
Refunds
Administration®

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Beginning Net Assets
Ending Net Assets

FY 13/14
ACTUAL

73,920
26,117

(4,241)

95,796

13,702
5,129

18,831

FY 14/15 FY 15/16
BUDGET PROPOSED
85,451 82,643
33,813 34,574
11,300 7,500
130,564 124,717
0 0
0 0
6.775 1,775
6,775 7,775
521,141 644,930
644,930 761,872

PERCENT
CHANGE

-3.29%
2.25%
-33.63%

-4.48%

0.00%
0.00%
14.76%

14.76%

* - Administration expenditures include legal fees, audit fees, memberships, training,
fees & services and the DOI filing fee.
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VILLAGE OF BRADLEY
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

SEWER FUND SUMMARY
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 PERCENT
REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET PROPOSED CHANGE
GIS Fee Reimbursement 0 20,000 0 -100.00%
KRMA Reimbursement 0 540,000 515,000 -4.63%
Sewer Fees 1,867,598 1,746,667 1,801,299 3.13%
Tap on Fees 70,900 60,000 40,000 -33.33%
Property Tax-Debt Service 284,743 426,800 427,350 0.13%
Other Income 37,431 0 0 0.00%
Interest Income 475 300 500 66.67%
TOTAL REVENUES 2,261,147 2,793,767 2,784,149 -0.34%
EXPENSES
Benefits 83,886 0 0 0.00%
Operations & Maintenance 1,753,787 2,079,088 2,191,138 5.39%
Management 14,262 69,298 72,200 4.19%
Support Staff 74,065 95,394 112,976 18.43%
Sewer Maintenance 251,661 961,177 1,014,775 5.58%
TOTAL EXPENSES 2,177,661 3,204,957 3,391,089 5.81%
Net Income (Loss) 83,486 (411,190) (606,940)
Cash Flow-Beginning Balance 286,815 343,213
Starting Net Income(L.oss) (411,190) (606,940)
Add: Capitalized Costs 92,588 0
Add: Depreciation Expense 375,000 375,000
Ending Budgeted Cash Balance 343,213 111,273
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5110

5115

5120

5130

5140

5220

5310

5330

5410

5430

5460

5890

6060

6210

7020

Village of Bradley
Fiscal Year 15/16 Budget

Sewer Fund

Operations & Maintenance

80-65-00

Telephone - Office

JULIE Locates

Electric

Heating Gas

Electricity for Lift Stations

NICOR

Water & Sewer

AQUA

Vehicle Fuel, Gas, Oil

Equipment Repair

Equipment Purchase

Vactor Truck Lease Payment

Office Supplies

Postage

Sewer Bill Postage

Hardware Purchase

General Supplies

Bonds

Audit Fees

2007 Sewer Interceptor Bond Principal

Annual Village Audit

Exterminating

101

57,588

1,000
3,000

8,000

2,500

1,000

9,000
1,000

57,588

1,000

22,000

1,000
1,000

220,000

5,100

1,000



7310 Engineering Service 92,500
Utility Application Reviews 2,000
FEMA FIS Correspondence 1,000
NPDES MS4 Permit 5,000
KRMA Business 1,000
GIS-IAM Right of Way 5,000
GIS-IAM Sanitary and Storm 20,000
Annual Bridge Inspection Report 1,000
As Requested Sewer & Drainage 7,500
KRMA Construction Project 50,000
7340 Other Fees & Services 49,500
Credit Card Fees 20,000
Sewer Rate Study 17,500
Sewer Bill Printing 12,000
7343 Lien Filing Fee 4,000
7346 Direct Debit Service 3,000
Bank Services for Direct Debit of Customer Accounts
7550 Metro Sewer Service 1,125,600
KRMA
8150 Interest Expense - Bonds 207,350
2007 Sewer Interceptor Bond Interest
8900  Depreciation Expense 375,000
Depreciation on Fixed Assets
Total Operations & Maintenance 2,191,138
Management
80-65-01
5010 Salary - Management 56,498
PW Director - 50%
5023 Stipends 1,834

Clothing Allowance; CDL
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5109

5210

6046

6047

6052

6053

6054

Telephone - Mobile
Vehicle Repair & Maintenance

Dental Insurance
Village portion for dental insurance cost

Life & Disability Insurance
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Village Share - IMRF
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

Village Share - FICA
Village portion of FICA cost

Village Share - Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost

Total Management

5011

5023

6046

6047

6050

6052

Support Staff
80-65-10
Wages - Support Staff

Administrative Assistants - 1.5 F.T.E.

Stipends
Clothing Allowance

Dental Insurance
Village portion for dental insurance cost

Life & Disability Insurance
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance

Medical Insurance
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance

Village Share - IMRF
Village portion for IMRF pension cost

103

1,000
1,000

389

138

6,689

3,770

o0
[

72,200

76,089

1,800

1,166

414

18,837

8,598



6053 Village Share - FICA
Village portion of FICA cost
6054 Village Share - Medicare
Village portion of Medicare cost
7210  Training & Schooling
Total Support Staff
Sewer Maintenance
80-65-81
5011 Wages - Sewer Maintenance
PW/Utility Workers - 4
5013 Overtime
5016 Premium Overtime
5023 Stipends
Clothing Allowance
CDL
5210  Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
5310  Equipment Repair
5330  Equipment Purchase
5340  Equipment Rental
5420  Department Projects
KRMA Construction
KRMA Architecture
Sludge Removal
5815 Sewer Main Maintenance
5830 Gravel & Sand
5890  General Supplies

104

4,718

1,104

112,976

235,371

7,500
4,000
6,400
4,800
1,600
7,500
15,000
5,000
1,000
533,000
450,000
15,000
68,000
65,000
750

8,000



6046 Dental Insurance 3,109
Village portion for dental insurance cost
6047 Life & Disability Insurance 1,104
Village cost for employee life and disability insurance
6050 Medical Insurance 71,308
Village cost for 80% of employee medical insurance
6052 Village Share - IMRF 26,597
Village portion for IMRF pension cost
6053 Village Share - FICA 15,306
Village portion of FICA cost
6054 Village Share - Medicare 3,580
Village portion of Medicare cost
7210 Training & Schooling 250
7555 Chemicals 5,000
Total Sewer Maintenance 1,014,775
TOTAL SEWER 3,391,089

105



Village of Bradley, Illinois
Five Year Capital Plan
Fiscal Years 2016 to 2020

Overview

An important responsibility for any local government is to maintain and develop the public
infrastructure on which the residents and local business rely. Without accomplishing these
responsibilities, the community will not flourish or become what was the original vision for the
Village. Planning is a vital step in succeeding with the goals established for any community.

Goals can run a wide range of ideas brought forth by Village leaders. However, in the planning
stage, objectives must be brought to their most basic services. The basic services for any
municipality are public safety, economic development and public services and benefits. Some of
these services are very visible and easily defined, some are not. It is easy to see the benefit of a
squad car or snow plow on the street but not so for a computer, printer or network server.
However, these items provide benefits to the community by different means and all are

important.

This Capital Plan is a tool used to aid in the preparation of the coming fiscal years’ budgets. It
presents the major requested capital purchases over a five year period that departments have
determined are necessary to operate in the most efficient and productive manner. Naturally, the
key factors to regulating the spending for these items are the availability of the funding and a
demonstrated need for the item. Therefore, the plan is more so a needs analysis than an actual
list of intended expenditures. The budget process will determine the extent to which these items
can be afforded. It is important to note that most capital costs are presented in today’s
dollars: it is difficult to measure inflation.

The following sections contain brief descriptions only for the capital requests listed for Fiscal
Year 2015/2016. The remaining four years do not have descriptions. Each department’s plan
contains the item, cost estimate and the importance that each department has assigned to it. A
(1) means that item is the highest importance for that year; the lower the priority, the higher the
number next to it. Those items that appear in red were included in the original request made by
each department but have been cut during the balancing process of the budget. Only two items
from the General Fund and Sewer Fund plans were included in the FY 15-16 proposed budget:
an ambulance that will only be purchased if a grant is awarded and a digital logging recorder.

Obviously, as the fiscal years proceed into the future, the certainty of these expenditures

becomes less and less. In fact, by Fiscal Year 2019/2020, the actual proposed capital
expenditures may look very different than what is presented here.
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CAPITAL PLAN

Administration

1.

Replace Financial Software — This would replace the Harris/MSI software to a much more
capable system that would increase employee productivity. New World Systems is already
used in the Police Department but this is the County's system that the Village pays to use.
New World Systems would be a strong candidate but a complete bidding process must be
conducted.

Computer System Upgrades - This would replace aging and outdated computer hardware for

Administration, Finance, Legal and L.T.
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Police

1.

Squad Car Purchase — Three (3) police squad units are proposed to be replaced in order to
rotate out older (2006-2007) vehicles that have high mileage and increasing maintenance
costs.. The department is proposing the Village maintain a routine replacement program for
police squads in order to keep an ongoing charge for squads and avoid the “sticker shock” of
requesting a large number of vehicles once every 3 to 5 years. Costs are approximately
$28,134 per vehicle purchase and approx. $12,000 per vehicle for all equipment and
installation. Total cost of approximately $125,000 depending on the model of police vehicle
selected for the needs of the department.

Digital Voice Logging Recorder - This is a replacement of the current system to a new
system with the most recent technology.

Skywatch Mobile Surveillance Trailer - This request has been presented in past budgets, but
was removed due to other priority purchases. The department has rented and used the Sky
Watch Mobile Surveillance trailer for several years that was used during the holiday
shopping season and at other village events. This equipment can be deployed at events, the
business district, areas with traffic issues, parks or any area that would require monitoring.
The system includes a WiFi radio capable so that dispatch can monitor or can be monitored
via mobile computers and phones. Total cost of the unit is $49,000.00
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Fire

1.

Command Vehicle — To replace a 1997 Chevy Suburban with 75,000 miles. Paint is starting

to fade, clear coat finish is peeling and rust is showing around the rear fender wells and
panels.

Ambulance — This would be funded primarily from a grant with the Village required to pick

up a portion of the cost. Replacement for a 2005 ambulance with 76,000 miles that has
started to incur maintenance costs.

Hurst Battery Pack Spreader - Replacement for battery backs for the cutter and spreader used

to extract persons from vehicles or areas where they are pinned.
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Public Works

1.

Tandem Dump Truck - This will replace single axel dump truck #1. A vehicle & equipment
replacement plan is desirable in Public Works to maintain the streets, alleys, and other
responsibilities of the department. This tandem truck would replace a smaller 1990 dump
truck with 110,000 miles and establish the beginning of a vehicle replacement plan.

Pickup Truck - This will replace pickup truck #22. A replacement pickup truck is being
proposed as part of the vehicle & equipment replacement plan. This truck would replace a
1997 pickup truck with 160,000 miles that has body and interior damage. Earlier in 2014 this
vehicle was involved in an accident causing damage that cost more to repair than the truck is
worth, basically making this truck a total loss. It is still drivable, however it is a negative
image to the Village fleet. Truck #22 would be traded in for this vehicle.

SUYV - This will be assigned to the Director of Public Works. The pickup truck currently
used by the Director would replace truck #31, a well worn 2001 pickup truck with 158,000
miles. Truck # 31 would be traded in for this vehicle.

Zero Turn Mower — This replaces unit #56. This keeps us in line with a mower replacement
plan. The new mower will replace a 2007 unit with 795 hours that developed engine issues at
the end of most recent grass cutting season. The new mower would have a 9’ wide cutting
deck.

Salt Storage Building - A 1000 ton structure replacing two existing structures. It is desirable
to have a full season of road salt on hand at the beginning of a winter season just in case there
are shortages experienced for any given season. It also helps offset any volatility in pricing.
This structure would replace two structures that hold approximately 100 ton each.

GIS Software & Equipment - This establishes a GIS program that is vitally import for not
only tracking Village assets such as streets, sidewalks, and sewer structures, but it can be
used by all other Departments in the Village as well.

Christmas Decorations - 30 banners and 30 decorations for Broadway. These would replace
half of the existing light pole decorations hung on Broadway each holiday season. 30 banners
would also be purchased to be installed on the Broadway light poles.
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Building Standards

1. Inspector Vehicles — This would be a purchase of two additional Ford Explorers for the
department that will replace the remaining old vehicles in the fleet. This would maintain the
consistency in the fleet as well as provide a much better tool for staff to perform inspections.
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Motor Fuel Tax

1. Roadway Program — This is the annual maintenance program on Village roads. Staff and the
Village Engineer determine the roads that are in most need of repair. The annual program is
then adjusted to fit what can be afforded. This will be an ongoing program for the Village as
long as funds are available to cover it.

2. Road Signs — Replacement of old signs as well as the transition to the new, federally
government mandated road sign specifications. This is an ongoing project.

3. Alley Improvements — This is the ongoing alley improvement program. The Village has
received $315,365 from the State’s Capital Bill that must be used according to MFT
guidelines and there is approximately $270,365 remaining. This alley improvement program
conforms to MFT guidelines and will continue as long as there are funds available.
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Capital Improvement Fund

1.

Curb and Sidewalk Program (Gaming Tax Funded) — The Village started receiving video

gaming tax revenue from the State in 2013. The Board decided to use this money to improve
curbs and sidewalks in the Village.

50/50 Sidewalk Program (Gaming Tax Funded) —The Board authorized video gaming tax
revenues to be used for curb and sidewalk repair and the 50/50 program fits this definition.

50 Multi-Use Shared Path - This continues the project started in FY 13/14.

Industrial Drive Extension - This is a joint project with the Illinois Department of

Transportation to extend Industrial Drive and other State infrastructure. Funding for this
program needs to be identified.
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Sewer

1.

Video Software for our Cues Sewer Televising System - This software allows the sewer
camera operator to document the findings identified while inspecting a sewer. Currently,
sewers are inspected with the newer sewer camera equipment purchased in 2012. However,
there is no ability to document what was found in the form of a report, making the effort just
put forth useless.

SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) Equipment - SCADA equipment allows
an operator or supervisor to remotely monitor or control lift station operations. The
equipment also maintains historical flow information which is essential for determining
inflow and infiltration (I&I) issues within the sanitary sewer system.
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MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor & Board of Trustees

FROM: Jim Bessler, Director of Public Works
DATE: May 15, 2015

RE: Future Road Resurfacing Projects

A schedule (see table 1) was included in the initial Public Works FY 15/16 budget packet to
provide a five year outlook of Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) spend for road resurfacing projects. The
roads indentified in the schedule were determined using visual “windshield” observations only,
no sub-surface technology was utilized. Failures in the road surface observed included
alligatoring, where the pavement breaks into many small pieces which stay in place, similar to a
puzzle. In addition, lateral and longitudinal crack, pot holes, rutting, and pavement slippage were
all identified. Alley issues are not included in the schedule; however, there are issues in alleys
that also require attention.

Pricing for each location was determined using previous year road repair costs, and many
assumptions. The actual cost to repair each site may rise considerably if curb and sidewalk
repairs are greater than the 30% replacement assumption. Case in point, Georgetown pricing
assumed a 30% replacement of the existing curb, upon closer examination 100% of the curb will
require replacement due to substantial failure. Total repairs on Georgetown will likely reach
closer to $400K, or the entire MFT allocation for 2016. This will push other projects out even
further.

MFT money received by the Village has shrunk slightly over the last several years. Projected
MFT amounts the Village will receive over the next five years are between $385K and $400K.
MFT money has traditionally been the Village primary source of funding for resurfacing roads
within the community. Using a simple formula that places the cost of resurfacing an average road
at $100 per liner foot, this includes minor curb and sidewalk repair, and considering there are 73
miles of road in the Village, the cost to resurface all Village roads in today’s dollars would be
approximately $38 million. This puts the Village at a 100 year resurfacing schedule if no
additional money besides MFT funds is used. Roads, no matter how well built and maintained,
do not last 100 years; 20 to 30 years is a more realistic resurfacing cycle. A plan to address this
shortfall needs to be discussed.



TABLE 1

FUTURE ROAD RESURFACING PROJECTS

Location Year |Length [Width {Milling Asphalt Curb Sidewalk Engineering |Total Repair Cost

North street 45 to 57 Overpass 2017 9500 50{ $211,111.11| $489,966.24| $285,000.00| $285,000.00| $190,661.60 $1,461,738.96
Christine 2019 3800 42| $70,933.33| $164,628.66| $114,000.00| $114,000.00| $69,534.30 $533,096.29
Double Jack 2020 1400 38| $23,644.44| $54,876.22| $42,000.00( $42,000.00| $24,378.10 $186,898.76
Signature 2020 1400 38| $23,644.44| $54,876.22| $42,000.00| $42,000.00| $24,378.10 $186,898.76
King Arthur area 2021 8000 32| $113,777.78| $264,066.02| $240,000.00| $240,000.00| $128,676.57 $986,520.36
Schyler 2018 3300 38| $55,733.33| $129,351.09| $99,000.00 $99,000.00| $57,462.66 $440,547.08
Georgetown 2016 1000 32| $14,222.22| $33,008.25| $30,000.00| $30,000.00| $16,084.57 $123,315.05
Patomac 2016 1150 32| $16,355.56| $37,959.49| $34,500.00| $34,500.00| $18,497.26 $141,812.30
Washington from North to Bourbonnas 2018 2700 36/ $43,200.00f $100,262.57| $81,000.00| $81,000.00| $45,819.38 $351,281.95
South Center 2015 2300 30| $30,666.67| $71,174.04| $69,000.00| $69,000.00 $35,976.11 $275,816.82
North VanBuren 2016 1600 32| $22,755.56| $52,813.20| $48,000.00| $48,000.00| $25,735.31 $197,304.07
TOTAL $4,885,230.41

Milling costs assumes 1.5 inchs milling depth at $4.00 per yard
Asphalt costs assumes 1.5 inches thickness at $110.00 per ton
Curb replacement costs assumes 30% of curb replaced at $50.00 per linear foot
Sidewalk replacement costs assumes 30% of sidewalk replaced at $10.00 per square foot
Engineering costs assumes a 15% charge of the projects value




SIDEWALK & CURE INSPECTIONS 2014
Curb Cast
Sidewalk Coss (5q. Fif| & 14.75 fLn_Ft) 5 73.00 |Hasin Cost 5 200000
MAINTENANCE ROUTE &
Saction 1
Acoaptable linzcceptable Acceptaale  |Unacoeptable f Bad Draia
R Sicawalk Sidawalk Cush Curb Drain Basin  [Basin Bad Basins kstion
Perry a O 259 £70 1
Craszel| 356 163 1407 430 3 . |
State ] i o 1} u]
Intersaction wy
[ Divisizn a4 216 B0 443 2 1| Crossveall
GRIETEM 154 2041 i) 20EL
Andrevs 135 134 iz 2328
Ihdara 410 1715 E20 1670 i
lerome 10 1016 214/ 243 1| Intersecton w Mara
leffery 144 531 572, 477 1 1| Intevsestan wy Mara
Fark imtersestian (2],
jBlaiz 151 3625 1414 2375 1 A|Rrearizanag intersertio
[Riverlane 05 1384 91 2897 5 1] Batt intersection
Wallay 150 444 a5y 203 0
AT5: ME B s corner
FHiiten o7 1458 210 1314 & 3 [with Riverang, 1871
[Derinis 15| 1388 500 a7 1
Ida 1p4 1213 £E4 480 2
Mdariane 406 a78 iTl 530 2
Fairviaiv 111 1003 1048 583| z k| 1148
Fairdaw Extension il 134 T4 43
Hermsa 1] D 543 152
Park 117 534 1017 4735
LStanex 0 R0 ] 433
Stanes Exlension 1] 4 i 136
Rennedhy AE3d 1) 4631 ] B
Total BT4 19736 17E1R 17702 56 il
J_nmﬁ % 1,184,424.00 S 1,292.3245.00 5 ZEA0000
Suctior 1 Cpss S 2ATEEM0
Total Cost Route & |5 5,383,416,




SIDEWALK & CURB INSPECTIONS 2014

MAINTEMAMNCE ROUTE A

Sectlon 2
Acceptable Unacceptable |Acceptshle |Unacceptable |Drein Bad Drain

Road Sidewalk Lidewalk Curi Curb Basin Basin Address for bad crhas
Beckman g5l 2200 a16 1511 2

Zeisler 774 237 &10 202

W ooarner, W lenington:

West Braokmant 592 2150 2341 T 4 & |Across 1392
{Holly 187 1141 424 [EY

Bishop 280 2312 1311 1021 4

Inglesh E¥a 1804 31 1241 >

MW Circle 216 1543 9310 1108

ME Circle 1278 ano 1506 74

Gth 252 861 406 TAO 2

Lennington MW 37 GHS LEE 2549

Lennington ME 76 745 215 524 4

Hilltop 2 56 1105 558 529 4

Fairview 2 45 5E4 173 163

Total 5215 150965 11034 agas 23 s
|Cost S 041,9%4.00 S 652,255.00 5 400000

Section 2 Cost 5 1,598,249.00




SIDEWALK & CURE INSPECTIONS 2014
MAINTEMANCE ROUTE A
Section 3
Acceptable Unacceptable [Acceptaole |Unacceptable |Draln

Road Sidewalk Sidewalk Curb Curb Basin Bad Draln Basin
Coak 1373 4565 asr 3232

Blalne Ta2 743 Ba0 474

Meadaow 834 1671 BoG LG4l

South 2483 1127 25841 1E50 B

Circle 173 313 55 355

Bank 197 d8a 353 391

Washington 218 231 594 328 1

Michigan 163 BEL 434 552

ICenter 545 Thd 750 el

Brookrmont 020 0 024 H 4 0
Taotal gra3 10782 11748 oigs 11 ]
JCost 5 636,138.00 5 670,359.00 5 -
—mm.n:_u: £

Cost 5 1,306,497.00
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